## VILLAGE OF CENTERTOWN

## RESOLUTION NO. 01-2024

A resolution adopting a grievance procedure providing for prompt and equitable resolution of complaints relating to compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and implementation of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.

WHEREAS, the Village of Centertown is a recipient of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding; and

WHEREAS, all recipients of CDBG funding are required by Federal law and program regulations to meet the requirements of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the American with Disabilities Act; and

WHEREAS, one requirement of Section 504 and the ADA is to establish an internal grievance procedure providing for prompt and equitable resolution of complaints alleging any action prohibited by those Acts; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Centertown has drafted an internal grievance procedure to satisfy the requirements of Section 504 and ADA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Centertown

- 1. The internal grievance procedure attached to this resolution, and made part of the resolution as if fully enumerated herein, is hereby adopted
- 2. That Adam Brown, Chairman, is hereby authorized to sign the internal grievance procedure.

Resolved this 27th day of February, 2024, by the following vote:

	Aye	Nay		
Adam Brown	X			
Debra Baker	X			
Heather Hunger	(absent)			
Paula Hinshaw	X			
Travis LePage	X			
			SIGNATURE ON FILE	
			Chairman, Board of Trustees	
ATTEST:				
0.00.47.105.04.5	··· =			
SIGNATURE ON F	·ILE	<del></del>		
Village Clerk				